Verizon Data Center Acquisition, the Financings and the TelecityGroup Acquisition occurred on the date indicated above, and is not intended to project the future results of
operations that the combined company may achieve after the Verizon Data Center Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not
reflect any potential cost savings that may be realized as a result of the Verizon Data Center Acquisition and also do not reflect any restructuring, acquisition or integration-
related costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect revenue associated with service agreements entered into with Verizon on the
date of acquisition for periods prior to the date of acquisition. Prior to the acquisition date, no historical transactions between Equinix and the Selected Verizon Data Center
Business during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations have been identified at this time.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in thousands)

 Historical  Pro Forma

 Equinix

Selected Verizon
Data Center

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Combined

   (Note 2)  (Note 5)
Revenues $ 3,611,989  $ 451,962  $ 5,995 (a) $ 4,069,946
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenues 1,820,870  207,477  38,286 (b) 2,066,633
Sales and marketing 438,742  16,302  115,689 (c) 570,733
General and administrative 694,561  24,453  3,299 (d) 722,313
Acquisition costs 64,195  —  (49,519) (e) 14,676
Impairment charges 7,698  —  —  7,698
Gain on asset sales (32,816)  —  —  (32,816)

Total costs and operating expenses 2,993,250  248,232  107,755  3,349,237
Income from operations 618,739  $ 203,730  (101,760)  720,709

Interest income 3,476   —  3,476
Interest expense (392,156)   (105,931) (f) (498,087)
Other expense (57,924)   —  (57,924)
Loss on debt extinguishment (12,276)   —  (12,276)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 159,859   (207,691)  155,898
Income tax expense (45,451)   (4,583) (g) (50,034)

Net income from continuing operations 114,408   (212,274)  105,864
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax 12,392   —  12,392

Net income $ 126,800   $ (212,274)  $ 118,256

Earnings per share ("EPS"):
Basic EPS from continuing operations $ 1.63   $ 1.39
Basic EPS from discontinued operations 0.18   0.16

Basic EPS $ 1.81   $ 1.55

Weighted-average shares -basic 70,117   6,069 (h) 76,186

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 1.62   $ 1.38
Diluted EPS from discontinued operations 0.17   0.16

Diluted EPS $ 1.79   $ 1.54

Weighted-average shares -diluted 70,816   6,069 (h) 76,885

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(in thousands)

 Historical  Pro Forma

 Equinix

Selected Verizon
Data Center

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Combined

   (Note 2)  (Note 5)
Revenues $ 3,168,207  $ 143,794  $ (2,620) (a) $ 3,309,381
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenues 1,573,524  68,988  9,361 (b) 1,651,873
Sales and marketing 428,112  5,868  37,840 (c) 471,820
General and administrative 558,090  8,801  (111) (d) 566,780
Acquisition costs 31,510  —  (27,602) (e) 3,908

Total costs and operating expenses 2,591,236  83,657  19,488  2,694,381
Income from operations 576,971  $ 60,137  (22,108)  615,000

Interest income 9,820   —  9,820
Interest expense (352,554)   (9,528) (f) (362,082)
Other income 545   —  545
Loss on debt extinguishment (42,103)   —  (42,103)

Income from operations before income taxes 192,679   (31,636)  221,180
Income tax expense (24,912)   (1,764) (g) (26,676)

Net income $ 167,767   $ (33,400)  $ 194,504

Earnings per share ("EPS"):
Basic EPS $ 2.20   $ 2.50

Weighted-average shares -basic 76,283   1,601 (h) 77,884

Diluted EPS $ 2.18   $ 2.48

Weighted-average shares -diluted 76,948   1,601 (h) 78,549

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the transaction and basis of pro forma
presentation

On May 1, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of certain colocation business from Verizon Communications Inc.'s ("Verizon") consisting of 29 data center
buildings located in the United States, Brazil and Colombia, for a cash purchase price of approximately $3.6 billion (the "Verizon Data Center Acquisition"). The Selected